
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2015/16.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 204) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 16 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
47. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
That Mr N. J. Rushton CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2017. 
 

Mr N. J. Rushton CC – in the Chair 
 

 
48. Election of Deputy Chairman.  

 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2017. 
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 

51. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

52. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

No declarations were made. 
 

54. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which recommended changes 
to the Constitution.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the 
Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

55. Appointment of Independent Persons.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the appointment of 
Independent Persons to support the Member Conduct Complaints Process. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee: 

 
(a) Recommends the County Council appoint Mr Surrinder Sharma, Mr Gordon 

Grimes, Mrs Jayne Kelly, Professor David Bonner and Mr Michael Pearson to 
serve as Independent Persons for a term of four years ending on 30 
September, 2020; 
 

(b) Supports the proposals for payment to the independent persons on a daily rate 
basis in line with allowances paid for jury service. 

 
 

1.30  - 1.35pm CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2016 

 

4



  

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 27th SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2015/16 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) present the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix A to this 

report, for approval and signing by the Leader of the County Council, 
b) inform the Committee of the main areas of the accounts, and   
c) report the key findings from the external audit of the accounts. 

  
 
BACKGROUND 

 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to approve and publish 

their accounts, including the auditor’s opinion by the end of September following the 
end of the financial year. 

 
3. A copy of our external auditor’s, KPMG LLP, report on the accounts is attached as 

Appendix B.  The letter of representation is attached as Appendix C.  The auditor 
anticipates issuing an unqualified audit opinion. 

 
4. The Corporate Governance Committee will consider the auditor’s report at its 

meeting on 23 September 2016.  The auditor is required to communicate the results 
of the audit to those charged with governance prior to certifying the financial 
statements. The minutes from that meeting will be reported to the Constitution 
Committee. 

 
5. The Statement of Accounts is prepared under the International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounts. 
 
 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
  
6. The main areas of the financial statements are set out below:  

 
 

5 Agenda Item 7



  

Narrative Statement 
    
7. This is a new statement from 2015/16 and replaces the Explanatory Foreword. The 

purpose of the Narrative Statement is to offer interested parties an effective guide to 
the most significant matters reported in the accounts.  It includes a summary of the 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and the financial and non-financial 
performance of
[...]
for each employing body in the fund for a three year period. In 2015/16 the 
average employer rate was 21.3% of pay (20.3% 2014/15). 

 
 
 
 

9



  

Key Findings of the External Auditor 
 
31. The external auditor has reviewed the Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 

Accounts and has concluded that there are no material accounting issues. The 
external auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion.    
  

32. There was one accounting adjustment to the Statement of Accounts as a result of the 
external audit. During 2015/16 a school academy lease was surrendered and 
therefore the building should have been brought back on to the balance sheet. The 
finance team were not aware of the lease surrender resulting in the incorrect 
accounting treatment of subsequent capital expenditure. The adjustment made 
added £2.8m to the Property, Plant and Equipment heading in the balance sheet.  
The Council will implement a formal process to ensure that the finance team are 
made aware of all lease surrenders.  

 
33. The auditor has also raised a recommendation to consider implementing a formal 

review process for journal approvals, either through automated authorisation 
processes built into the accounting system, Oracle, or a management review based 
on materiality. Currently while there is segregation between journal creation and 
journal posting, except for certain members of the technical accounting team who can 
create and post journal entries, there is no formal review process of journals in place. 
The Head of Finance has started a review of journal authorisation and the potential to 
use Oracle to automate this process. The assessment will be completed by 31 
December 2016 with the implementation plan to follow the assessment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
34. The Committee is recommended to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Provisional revenue and capital outturn, Cabinet 17 June 2016  
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/
[...]
m Operating Activities 
 
 
 
 
Finance 

27 12.1  

(20.1) Total Net cash flows from Operating Activities   (34.8) 

(26.3) Net cash flows from Investing Activities 
 
 

28  71.7 

8.0 Net cash flows from Financing Activities 29  11.6 

(38.4) 
 
 

Net (Increase)/Decrease in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents 

  48.5 
 

     
(53.1) Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the 

Reporting Period 
  (91.5) 

     
(91.5) Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the 

Reporting Period 
  (43.0) 

 
 
The notes to the financial statements are detailed on pages 17 - 100.

28



Notes to the Accounts 

          17                              

    

Notes to the Accounts 
 

Note 1: Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted 
 
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) requires the 
disclosure of information relating to the expected impact of an accounting change that will be required 
by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted. This applies to the adoption of the 
following new or amended standards within the 2016/17 Code: 

 
 The Annual Improvements Cycle to IFRSs (2012 – 2014 Cycle) involves minor improvements and 

updates to IFRS 5 Discontinued Operations and Assets Held for Sale, IFRS 11 Joint 
Arrangements, IFRS 7 Financial instruments and IAS 34 Interim Reporting to provide further 
clarity on disclosure requirements. These amendments are minor and are not expected to have a 
material impact on the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 Amendment to IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions) to 

provide further clarity on disclosure. These amendments will not have a material effect on the 
2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 Amendment to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment to define acceptable methods of 
depreciation and amortisation. The Authority operates accounting policies for non-current assets 
that are compliant with the requirements of IAS 16. These amendments will not have a material 
effect on the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of the Financial Statements introduces changes to the format 
of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the Movement in Reserves Statement 
and a new Expenditure and Funding Analysis. This is as a result of the ‘Telling the Story’ review of 
the presentation of Local Authority financial statements by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB). Although these changes have no impact on the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, in 
2016/17 the comparator 2015/16 financial statements must reflect the new formats and reporting 
requirement. 

Note 2: Critical Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies 
 

In applying the accounting policies set out in Note 49, the Authority has had to make certain 
judgements about complex transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. The critical 
judgements made in the Statement of Accounts are:  
 
 Municipal Mutual Insurance Limited (MMI), the Authority’s former insurer between November 1969 

and October 1991, ceased writing insurance business owing to financial difficulties in September 
1992. MMI made a scheme of arrangement with its creditors in the event of the company becoming 
insolvent. The latest financial information for MMI shows estimated net liabilities of £112m which 
resulted in a levy on all scheme creditors to fund the estimated net liabilities. The position continues 
to be regularly monitored and if it becomes probable that a further transfer of future economic 
benefits will be required a Provision will be established. 

  
 During 2015/16 five schools converted to Academy status. The assets have been transferred to the 

Academies as 125 year finance leases. This has resulted in the land remaining on the Authority’s 
Balance Sheet as 125 years is not a major part of the land’s indefinite life. The buildings are not 
included on the Authority’s Balance Sheet as they 
[...]
abilities for which fair 
value is measured or disclosed in the Authority’s financial statements are categorised in 
accordance with the fair value hierarchy: 
 
Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for items identical to the asset being 
measured. 
 
Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are directly or indirectly 
observable. Observable inputs are developed using data, such as publicly available 
information of actual transactions that reflect assumptions that market participants would 
use. 
 
Level 3 - inputs are unobservable.

113



Statement of Responsibilities 

          102                                  

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement 
of Accounts 
 
 
THE AUTHORITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Authority is required to: 
 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that 

one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this 
Authority, that officer is the Director of Finance. 

 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets. 

 Approve the statement of accounts. 
 
These accounts were approved at a meeting of the Constitution Committee on 27

 
September 

2016. 
 
 
 
 
N RUSHTON 
LEADER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE 
27

th
 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
 
THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE RESPONSIBILITIES  
 
The Director of Finance is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Director of Finance has: 
 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently, 
 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent, 
 Complied with the Local Authority Code, 
 Kept pro
[...]
tions between a reporting entity and a 
related party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 

203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016.
	7 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2015/16.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B (KPMG ISA260)
	External Audit Report to those charged with governance (ISA 260) 2015/16
	Contents
	Section one:�Introduction
	Introduction
	Section two:�Headlines
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont.)
	Headlines (cont.)
	Section three:�Financial Statements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Proposed opinion and audit differences (cont.)
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks
	Other areas of focus
	Judgements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Accounts production and audit process (cont.)
	Completion
	Section four:�Value for Money
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations
	Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit Independence
	Slide Number 34

	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 27 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
56. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

57. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

58. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

59. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

60. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

61. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2015/16.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts for approval, provided information relating 
to the main areas of the accounts and reported the key findings from the external audit of 
the accounts.  The Committee also considered a Letter of Representation to KPMG. 
Copies of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the Letter of Representation are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved. 
 



 
 

 

2 

 
 

1.00  - 1.17 pm CHAIRMAN 
27 September 2016 

 


